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m   MiBlsier of R̂iabllttâ
tton (Shri J. K. BhoBsle): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri B. K. Das: May I know bow much has been spent this year out of the total allotment ol about Rs. 7 crores?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle; Under two sepa rate heads of grants and loans they have spent Rs. 66 28 lakhs, that is to say, booked by the Accountant General upto October 1954 and Rs.
123-34 lakhs upto October 1954  on
loans.

Shri B. K. Das: I understand from the hon. Minister that about Rs. 5 crores remain unspent. What is the reason for that?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle: As I have said, the greatest difficulty with the West Bengal Government is to find land for the displaced i>ersons and that has become more so since the ruling of the Calcutta High Court, upheld by the Supreme Court, holding the West Bengal Land Development and Plan ning Act, 1948, ultra vires and second ly we have undertaken a lot of scru tiny in the allotment and expendi ture.

Shri B. K. Das: May I know the allotment with regard to this parti cular item—and development?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle: I have not got that figure now.

Shrlmati Renu Cliaknivaitty: Of the Rs. 5 crores which remain un spent, does the total amount allotted for buying lands also fall into • the ̂
category of business loans, etc.?

Sliri J. K. Bhonsle: It comes under three separate heads—urban loans, rural loans and housing loans.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: As the only difficulty is the question of getting lands—that is what the hon.
Minister said—̂ may I know why the other schemes have not gone through with the money sanctioned?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle: Schemes are going through; it is not the end of the year yet. They have spent about one thixd the amount

Hamdloom Weavers

*785. Shri Ibrahim: WiU the Minis ter oi Commerce and liMiistr> be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of han<Uoom weavers who are Members of Co-ope rative Societies enjoying Government aids and the number of handloom weavers not Members of such Co-ope rative Societies; and

(b) whether there is any scheme to help the weavers belonging to the latter category?

The Dopvty Minister ol Commerce and Industry (Shri Kaaunfo): (a)
There were approximately 765,000 weavers within the co-operative fold on 31st March 1954. Precise infor mation regarding those outside the co-operative fold is not available.

, (b) Yes, Sir. (1) A rebate of ' 1 anna in the rupee is given on sales of handloom cloth.

(2) Reservation of certain fabrics for the handloom industry.

(3) An Export Marketing Scheme for handloom cloth.

Shri Ibrahim: In view of the fact that weavers, not under co-operative fold, are getting yarn at high prices, may I know the measures that Gov ernment are taking to protect the in terests of such weavers?

Shri Kanungo: As a matter of fact, due to the various steps that Government took in the course of last year, the price of yarn has come down considerably. The fact that a co-operative society, by its organisa tion, gets at a cheaper price should be an incentive for others to join it

Shri Ibrahim: Is it a fact that the handloom industry is facing a crisis in spite of the financial assistance given by Government?

Shri Kanungo: It is a peri>etual crisis. The worst _ is over, I suppose.

Shri R. K. ChAudhnri: May I know whether ihtte is any intention on the part of Government to help the household weavers, particularly in Assam where every woman weaves her cloth? Is there any in tention to make yarn available to them so that the looms may work?

Shri Kanungo: Yes. Special pro-yîipn has been made so that yarn could be made available cheaper in Assam than it was before.
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The Deputy Minister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mlshra):‘(a) No specific queries were made by the Govern ment of India to the West Bengal Government in connection with the installation of the Coke-Oven Plant in Durgapur, but a number of issues arising out of this project were dis cussed with representatives of the West Bengal Government on August
30th, 1954.

(b) A Committee has been appoint ed to enquire into the demand for coKe and the by-products and the position regarding the demand and availability of electric power and other questions relating to the econo mics of the Project,

Shri T. K. Chaudhurl: May I draw the attention of the hon/
Minister to the Press reports published on the 1st of September and also on several days afterwards that the Bengal Government has been asked to supply further infor mation about their proposed project?
Has it been done or not?

Shri S. N. Mlshra; When the whole matter has been referred to a Com mittee, there has been absolutely no occasion̂ for k thing of that recently.  ‘

kind
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Shri T. K. Chgudhuri: Am I to understand that a Committee has been appointed to enquire into the Durgapur Coke Over project cum the gas project of the West Bengal Gov ernment? ^

Shri S. N. Mlshra: I think the whole of the project of the West Bengal Government would come under the purview of that Com mittee.

Sliri T. K. Chaudhurl: Under what terms of reference?

Shri S. A. Mishra: As I said earlier in reply to a question, the Resolution according to which the Committee has been appointed has been placed on the Table of the House and that contains the terms of reference which number seven.

Patents

*788. Shri V. P. Nayar: WIU the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state how many valid patents are worked at present by (i)
Indian Firms, (ii) Foreign Firms and
(iii) Indian Firms with for??gu colla boration for (a) Sulpha Drugs and
(b) Antibiotics?

The Minister of Commerce
(Shri Karmarlcar): Statement show ing patents in force relating to Sulpha Drugs and Antibiotics is placed on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix III, annexure No. 78.]
No information is available as to which of these patents are at present being worked in India.

Shri V. P. Nayar: From the state ment I find that 168 patents are in force for antibiotics out of which 166 are in the name of foreign firms, and that out of 49 patents for sulpha drugs, all except seven are in the name of foreign firms. The remain ing, according to the statement, are said to be with Indian concerns. My question was whether the Govern ment win give detailed information regarding the patents held by foreign

